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UNITED STATES OF AttERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSIOP

PEFORE THE AT0F,IC SAFETY AND__L_I,C, ENS,ING APPEAL BOARD

In the Matter of )
)

- L0t!ISIAt'A POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY ) Docket No. 50-382

(Paterford Steam Electric Station,
Urit 3)- )

SU,PP,LE,M, ENTAL _ AFFIDAVIT ,0,F,,J,0HN_ J. _ HARRISON, JR.U

I, John J. Harrison, Jr., do depose and say:

1. I am employed as Chief, Engireering Branch, Division of Reactor

Sefety, U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Conrissien, Region III. A statement of

my professional cualificaticns has previously been filed in this proceeding.

2. On Decer.ber 17, 1984, I executed an affidavit for filing in

this proceeding, entitled " Affidavit of John J. Harrison, Jr., In Response

Tc Joint Intervenors' Potion To Reopen Hearings." Attached to that

affidevit as " Enclosure 1" was a 10-page document which had been prepared

under my direction, entitled " Allegation Response Matrix, OA Issues." On

infomaticn and belief, ny affidavit and Enclosure'l theretc were filed

with the Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board.on December 21, 1984

3. Fron December 17-20,198e, I worked exclusively on matters
,

f

pertaining to the Ferni nuclear power plant, at the Ferni site. As a

result, I was unable to proofread the final version of Enclosure 1 to my

affidavit, or to correct any typographical, grarcatical, or other errors

befcre my affidavit was filed en December 21, 1984

.
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4. Upon reading Enclosure 1 to my affidavit, I identified various

typographical and gramatical errors, as well as several staterrents

which appear to require further explanation. If certain of these errors

ard omissions are not corrected, they might preclude the reader from

chtainirs a proper understanding cf statements contained in Enclosure 1.

Accordir. gly, I have undertaken to revise Enclosure 1 by making certain

changes, where indicated by sidebar notations, as set forth in Attach-

rcnt 1 to this Supplerrental Affidavit. The correcticns set forth in

Attacho:ent i heretc are recessary in order r. ore accurately to reflect

the meaning of the steter.ents contained in Enclosure 1 to my affidavit

filed or December 21, 1984

| 5. I was on annual leeve fror Decer.ber 24, 1984, until January 4,

1985, and cr sick leave en January 7 and 8, 1985. For this reasen, I

was unable to prepare and submit this Suppler: ental Affidavit prior to

this date.

,

#
(L s

Tohn J. Harriso'rT, Jr.
~

Subscribed and sworn before rc
this // th day of January 1985

Yt? k OL A ) O 2-|
~ifotary Public /

My Comission Expires: 7 /(- f6
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Encicsura I to Attachment 2
.

Rzvised and R2 submitted as
" Attachment d" to " Supple-
mental Affidavit of John J.'

Harrison, Jr." (1/11/85).

ALLEGATION RESPONSE MATRIX

QA Issues

Allegation No. Reference for NRC Treatment of Allegation with Comments *

A(1)(a)(1) A-229
A- 48
A-306g

A(1)(a)(ii) Too vague

A(1)(a)(iii) Same as A(1)(a)(i)

A(1)(b) -A-48

A(1)(c) A-01 through A-347
A-01, 02, 28
Issues, 1, 10 & 20
NRC letter to LP&L

6/13/84

A(1)(d) A-215
Words "not tested on-
site": not required
per ASME or AWS Codes

Description of alledged
deficient weld inspection
is acceptable per Sec-
tion IX, QW-452.3
QW-463.2

A-33 For some arc strikes.
A-232 Words " circumvented

the QC program":
need specifics --
too vague

A(1)(e) Vague
.

A(1)(f) Too vague
Licensee response
acceptable

* Comments in quotes were taken from joint intervenors' motion. Comments
without quotes represent the views of the NRC QA team concerning that issue.
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Alleoation No.

A(1)(h) A-48

A(1)(1) A-48 for audits -
To some degree A-165
Issue 5
NRC letter to LP&L
6/13/84

A(1)(j),A(1)(k) A-48 for MAC Report
Otherwise too vague

A(1)(1) A-01, 02, 28
A-48

(A)(1)(m) A-215
" instrumentation men was a plumber without
fonnal nuclear training."
Too vague.
Need specifics.

A-215
"the test wasn't hard enough to prove the skills
needed for the job. Second, out of a ten inch
weld, the inspector would only check at four
points by cutting out the straps from four
spots on the weld coupon. These were
destructive tests, but the weld inspector did
not conduct X-rays or other non-destructive
tests besides visual tests. This meant that-
most of the weld on the test coupon was not
examined and unqulified welders slipped
thorugh. around 1980, x-rays were part
of the weld test booth program."
This is OK per ASME Section IX. (Sameissue
as A(1)(d))

A(1)(m) A-58
Too vague - need specifics

,

A(1)(o) "LP&L provided no QC coverage for work done on
the night shift for most of the construction of
Waterford 3."
"Ebasco in 1982, they did not have eny QC for
the night shift."

No requirement exists for this.
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Allegation No.

"Percury only had one or two QC inspectors at
night foi crews of 10 or 12 men each."

i
Excellent ratio 1:5, 1:6

A(1)(p) A-33
A-48

A(2)(b) A-48 (audits)
Licensee's response is adequate

A(2)(c) A-48
Numerous locations in SSER 7

A(2)(d) Standard practice: " Whip restraints
and temporary hangers were installed first."
A-32, 50, 83, 121

As-Puilt OK Per A-32
/ 1R7
A-230

A(2)(e) SameasA(2)(d)

As-builts OK
A-32
A-187
A-230

A(2)(f) NCRs were reviewed as Part of
A-33
A-232

Calculations reviewed as part of a

Issue-6 (SSER #9) |
A-33
A-232

A(3)(a) A-165
SSER #9

A(3)(b) A '8
In part
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Allegation No.

A(3)(c) A-35
A-143
A-188
A-279
A-308

A(3)(d) A-134
" Nasty Grams"

i

Exhibit 30 - personnel |
issues - not safety issue

A(3)(e) Training was also reviewd as a part
of A-6, 09, 294, and other allegations.

A(3)(f) A-48
A-165
SSER #9 - response to Issue 5.

A(3)(g) A-48, in part. |
Licensee response is correct / adequate.

A(3)(h) "using a suitable computer"
Not a Regulatory Requirement.
Agreed with LP&L response.*

A(3)(i) Agree with LP&L response.

A(4)(a) As this pertains to construction
records, reviewed under:
A-35
A-143
A-188
;-279

A-308

A(4)(c) These particular " Administrative
procedures" are not within NRC purview
Also -- too vague.

A(4)(d) A-35
A-143
A-188
A-P79
A-308

A(4)(e) The statement " channel steel which does
not permit thermal expansion." is not
a true statement.

L -
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Allegation No.

Hanger design is the thermal expansion
consideration.

As-built progran f or hangers was found
to be acceptable. 6
A-32
A-181
A-230

The statenent " Temporary hangers ...are
safety-related and
should be QC-inspected" is not
correct - procedure to properly control
the process is all that is necessary.

A(C)(a) LP&L Response is adequate.

A(6)(b) NCR's pertaining to hangers were reviewed
under:
A-33
A-232

Found to be acceptable in SSER #9, Issue 6 |

A(6)(c) A-33
A-232
A-215
A-168

A(7)(a) . A-215
For record review see A(3)(d)

The statement "such as undersized weld
shoulders" is a term not identified in
AWS/ASME Codes. See SSER #9 (Issue 6)

A(7)(b) A-215

A(7)(c) A-33
A-232
A-215

'

A(7)(d) A-33
A-232
A-215

A(7)(e) "two million feet of tubing for the
containment" - Impossible value.
A-39
A-42
Staff agrees with LP&L response (as amended
on December 18,1984).
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Allegation No.

" Pain tie-ins on the floor drains"
Not safety related.

"These were stainless steel welds, which all
require the use of argon that helps purge the
oxygen during the welding. If the argon isn't
inside the pipe, the welds become " sugared"
from the oxygen and will fail. Here we were
losing the argon, because the work wasn't
properly controlled. We would plug the lines
to maintain the argon in the piping. But that
leads to water backing up in other areas, and
in many cases, the laboreres in affected areas
pulled the plugs. As a result, the argon
would escpae and water got in."

Purging is not mandatory per Section IX for
" socket welds."

"In the test booth, I had consistent problems
with " sugaring," which occurred unless there
were long delays to let the line cool down
before continuing the weld. You'd have to
just weld a quarter of the diameter and wait
for over a half hour in the test booth. We
solved the problem by cooling the weld down
with a wet rag. But they did not do that in
the field, and I know from personal observa-
tion that the welds were not done a quarter
of the diameter at a time. The welders did
not have time to wait."

,

Heat input is not the controlling factor.

A(7)(f) Staff agrees with LP8L response.
OK per ASME Code and acceptable contractor
procedures.

A(8)(a) Same as A(1)(o)

A-48 in part

"were sitting in their office reading
Playboy maoazine" -
LD % / Contractor administrative actions needed
to resolve if true.

. . _ _ _ -. . _ .
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Allegation No.

Too vague.

SameasA(1)(o). That is a good ratio.

A(8)(d) A-33
Issue 6
A-07
A-117
A-172
A-286
A-50

A(8)(e) A-33
A-232
A-35
A-183(a)
A-197
A an8
A-01,
A-02,
A-28

A(9)(a) A-33

A(9)(b) A-33, A-58

A(9)(c) A-33
A-58

A(10)(a) A-05, A-49, A-53, A-93

A(10)(b) A-33
A-232

A(10)(c) A-302
Issue 4

A-33
A-232

Issue 6

A(10)(d) A-33
A-232
S en

A(10)(e) A-33
A-48

c
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Allegation No.

A(10)(f) A-33
A-232

A(10)(g) A-48

A(10(h) A-48
A-229
A-306g

A(11)(a) Records review, including index, covered
under:
A-35
A-143
A-188
A-229
A-308

A(11)(b) A AP, in part. |
Agree w/LP&L response

A(11)(c) A-35
A-143
A-188
A-229
A-308

A(11)(d) A-48
A-165
A-253
Sarre as A(3)(c)

A(12)(a) A d8

A(12)(b) A-48

A(12)(c) A-48

B(1) See SSER #9

B(3)(d) A-33
Issue 6

B(3)(e) A-215
A-01 A-07, A-?8

.,

B(4) A d"

B(5) A-48
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Allegation No.

D(2) "This is the same rquirement
imposed on the utilities which owned the
troubled Zimmer and Midland Nuclear plants and
were responsible for similar quality assurance
breakdowns."

~

This is an unfair comparison.

''At Waterford, LP&L has proposed that it be
allowed to verify the qualification of QC
inspectors not as is required by Appendix B,
by formal QX 70cumentation, but in those cases
when such documentation is not available, by
contractor, certification of their

qualification or by background checks. This
aonears to be especially inapprop-fate at
Vaterford where the NRC and internal review
groups have already found that tp to 50
percent of the QC inspectors cannot te
demon:trated to be qualified. LP&L, at the
August 17, 1984, meeting with the NRC Staff in
Bethesda, itself admitted that even using more
lenient methods of qualifying inspectors, it
could only qualify about 51 percent of
inspectors whose credentials had up to that
point been examined."

This not a true statement, as the reviews for
issues 1, 10 & 20 were performed per ANSI N
45.P.6-1973.
See - SSER #9.
Issue 1,10 & 20.

This approach was meant to address any
subjective criteria, as the staff reviewed
and approved the LPAL program. The
approach was not more lenient than
ANSI h.45.2.6-1973. See SSER #9.

D(3) "Only conduct a three percent..."

Not true, a random sampling plan was
annroved. See SSER #9.

L
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Allecation No.

Exh. 8, See SSER #9 Issue 6. Also SSER #7 A-242.
Pg. 5, Ln. 9-13

Exh. 27, Pg. 1, Ln. 20-22 LP8L performed 100% RT for all Class I, II
Pg. 2, Ln 1-9 and III penetrations. keviewed by the

Staff on 12/6/84 and found acceptable.

Final radiographic testing found all
penetration welds acceptable.

Exh. 27, Pg. ?, Ln. 10-18 A-215

Exh. 27, Pg. 4, Ln. 1-20 A-35 & LPAL response regarding peening
Pg. 5, Ln. 7-11 and alternating heat input is in accordance

with ASME Code and is acceptable to the
Staff.

"the weld had to be cut out due to scap
and porosity. As background, the pipe
line had been pulling the wrong direction
out of the reactor, so management tried
to change the direction by using different
size weld rods on opposite sides of the
pipes. That didn't work, so management
turned to " peening" the metal. That means
pounding the metal with an air-hammer like
instrument suspended from the ceiling until
the piping lined-up in the right direction.
This pounding lasted for nearly 20 hours.
Evenutally they were in the right direction,
but I question whether the metal was damaged
when it was stretched by peening.''

Allowable process per ASME Section III |
NB-4422 and contractor welding and
fabrication procedures.

Exh. 27, Pg. 5 Ln. 12-26 Too vague.
Pg. 6, Ln. 1-8 A-33

A-232


